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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr B Cameron

Plan
:
Digital Equipment Company Pension Plan 

Trustees
:
The Trustees of the Digital Equipment Company Pension Plan

THE DISPUTE
1. Mr Cameron contends that he is entitled to the disclosure of legal advice given to the Trustees.  The Trustees do not agree.   

JURISDICTION and TIME LIMITS

2. Regulation 5 of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 provides:

“5.-(1) Subject to paragraphs (2) and (3) below, the Pensions Ombudsman shall not investigate a complaint or a dispute if the act or omission which is the subject thereof occurred more than 3 years before the date on which the complaint or dispute was received by him in writing.

(2) Where, at the date of its occurrence, the person by or in respect of whom the complaint is made or the dispute is referred was, in the opinion of the Pensions Ombudsman, unaware of the act or omission referred to in paragraph (1) above, the period of 3 years shall begin on the earliest date on which that person knew or ought reasonably to have known of its occurrence.

(3) Where, in the opinion of the Pensions Ombudsman, it was reasonable for a complaint not to be made or a dispute not to be referred before the end of the period allowed under paragraphs (1) and (2) above, the Pensions Ombudsman may investigate and determine that complaint or dispute if it is received by him in writing within such further period as he considers reasonable.”

3. Mr Cameron’s application made to my office on 29 July 2002 was initially not accepted for investigation on the basis that Mr Cameron ought to have been in a position to make a complaint to my office at a much earlier stage particularly in view of the fact that he had made an earlier application (reference K00037).  That application, made in February 2000, was about a transfer value quoted in 1993.  My predecessor determined that application in April 2001.  

4. In a letter to me dated 9 October 2002  Mr Cameron said that it was not until he had received further information (on 18 March 2002) from the Institute of Actuaries (to whom Mr Cameron had made a complaint about the Plan actuaries) that he had become aware of legal advice given to the Trustees. Mr Cameron said:

“I cannot have known of any legal advice given to the Trustees to operate a discriminatory “two tier approach” at any time before learning of it now from the Institute of Actuaries.  So it was therefore not possible for me to have requested this during the course of my [previous] application to the Ombudsman.

Because this has only now been made known to me, I wish to narrow down my [current] application to the Ombudsman to my proprietary right to disclosure by the Trustees of legal advice to them that they could or could not operate the [Plan] in the manner indicated by the Institute of Actuaries, from 27 July 1988 (the date of the previous Amending Deed to he Trust Deed and Rules of 1 April 1980) up to and including the Trustees’ decision in July 1990.

I ask that my proprietary right as a beneficiary with a legitimate interest be recognised…..”

5. In the light of that letter Mr Cameron’s application was accepted for investigation on the basis that it was strictly a dispute of law which had recently arisen as to whether or not he was entitled to disclosure of legal advice obtained by the Trustees.  

6. The Trustees continued to argue that Mr Cameron’s application had not been made to me within the relevant time limits.  The Trustees suggested that as Mr Cameron could and should have requested disclosure at a time (1993) when he knew the said advice had been received, I could only accept his application that he was in law entitled to sight of that advice under Regulation 5(3) if I exercised my discretion to do so.

7. I do not agree.  If Mr Cameron is entitled to have the information disclosed to him, then the stance of the Trustees in refusing to make the information available is a continuing breach of his entitlement and as such a fresh three year period for making a complaint arises each day.  Moreover, even if Mr Cameron knew that legal advice had been given as long ago as 1993, his present dispute about that legal advice did not arise until he had requested and been refused a copy of such advice.  He requested a copy of the legal advice by letter dated 3 November 2001 and the Trustees wrote to him on 20 November 2001 refusing that request.  His application to my office was made on 29 July 2002 and was accepted under Regulation 5(1).   

8. In a letter dated 21 January 2003 Mr Cameron said that he wished to extend his request to include later advice on the same point given to the Trustees up to the end of 1994.  

9. Mr Cameron said that he had requested that addition because correspondence between Mr Cameron’s consultant actuary, Mr Robert Hart of SBJ Actuaries and Consultants Limited (SBJ) and Nabarro Nathanson, solicitors to Digital Equipment Company Limited (Digital) and Digital showed that Nabarro Nathanson had advised the Trustees in 1993 on the discrimination point. 

10. Mr Cameron later requested that disclosure be extended to a period prior to 27 July 1988.  That request was made on the basis that prior to executing the Deed of Amendment of that date the Trustees must have had legal advice on the proposed Deed and the booklet which was annexed to that Deed.  

11. Mr Cameron subsequently, as referred to below, indicated that he would restrict his request to disclosure of advice received up to 19 October 1994 (instead of up to the end of 1994 as he had previously sought).

MATERIAL FACTS
12. Mr Cameron was born on 25 May 1933.  His employment with Digital ceased in February 1990 and he became a deferred member of the Plan.  He is now a pensioner member of the Plan, having commenced drawing his benefits with effect from 25 May 1998, his 65th birthday. 

13. In 1993 Mr Cameron had contemplated transferring his benefits.  My predecessor, although he found that there had been maladministration on the part of the then Plan Administrators in calculating a transfer value for him, did not agree that Mr Cameron had sustained any injustice as a result.  

14. Paragraph 11 of my predecessor’s  Determination records that the then Plan Administrators, Hogg Robinson, advised SBJ by letter dated 3 December 1993 that the Trustees were seeking advice as to the basis upon which Mr Cameron’s entitlement should be calculated.  The Determination (see paragraph 13) then refers to “continued correspondence between SBJ, Digital and their solicitor and Mr Cameron”.  That correspondence included the letters now mentioned below, copies of which Mr Cameron enclosed with his letter in connection with his current dispute to my office dated 21 January 2003.    

15. SBJ wrote to Digital by fax on 24 December 1993.  SBJ said:

“Further to [Digital’s] letter of 15 December, Mario Conti of Nabarro Nathanson phoned me today with the substance of his advice to Digital regarding the calculation of Mr Cameron’s early retirement pension.

I understand that this pension will indeed be assessed on a “nil actuarial reduction” basis and I naturally welcome the fact that Nabarro Nathanson’s views coincide with my own.  Mario mentioned that written confirmation would come through in the New Year and that will be fine.”

16. Digital wrote to SBJ on 4 January 1994.  Digital’s UK Benefits Manager wrote:

“I have just been given your fax dated 24 December 1993 concerning the case of Mr J B Cameron.

As Mario Conti explained to you on the 24th, neither the Trustees nor the Company have yet [had the] chance to consider the advice from Nabarro Nathanson on the calculation of Mr Cameron’s benefits.  I will be contacting all the relevant parties involved this week and will write to Mr Cameron and yourself as soon as I have their formal decision.”

17. SBJ replied on 28 February 1994 asking if there was any news to report.  SBJ wrote on 7 March 1994 to Nabarro Nathanson referring to the telephone conversation in December 1993 and pressing for written confirmation as to how Mr Cameron’s early retirement pension should be calculated.  

18. On 17 March 1994 Digital wrote to Mr Cameron. The letter, in part, said:

“At a recent meeting, the Trustees, after considering all the facts of the case, agreed that the benefits should be calculated in line with the formula which applied to post-1990 leavers.  The necessary information has now been supplied to our administrators to enable them to calculate your benefits.  They will be happy to provide you with pension details if you would like to advise them of your intended retirement date.” 

19. On 10 July 1994 Digital wrote further to Mr Cameron.  The letter referred to a request from Mr Cameron for information as to what his benefits would have been at age 60, should he have decided to draw his benefits then.  Digital said that although such information was not usually given retrospectively, it was prepared to provide it to Mr Cameron and figures were set out.  Digital said that the Trustees were prepared to allow Mr Cameron, if he so elected, to draw his benefits from age 60 with back payments made.  In the event, Mr Cameron did not draw his benefits until age 65.

20. On 3 November 2001 Mr Cameron wrote to the Trustees.  He said:

“Under my proprietary right, I request the Trustees to supply copies to me of advice given to, or obtained by, the Trustees from the [Plan] Actuary and any lawyer, including solicitor and Counsel, prior to and, thereafter, in relation to the Trustees’ decision taken on or before 17 March 1994 to treat me as though I had left service “post-1990”.”

21. The Trustees were not prepared to disclose the legal advice and after consulting the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) and pursuing the matter through the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, Mr Cameron referred the matter to my office.

22. According to Mr Cameron, the legal advice in question concerns whether any actuarial reduction should be applied to the benefits of a deferred male member of the Plan who had left service before the age of 60 years between 27 July 1988 and 1 July 1990 and who subsequently at or after age 60 years sought to transfer or draw his benefits (as did Mr Cameron).  Mr Cameron said that he has been told by the Institute of Actuaries that, from documents that they have seen, a nil actuarial reduction was applied to male members of the Plan retiring (ie drawing benefits) from active service at age 60 but an actuarial reduction was applied to male deferred members whose benefits were paid from age 60.  Mr Cameron understands that in July 1990 the Trustees decided that in future there would be no reduction for both categories.  However, because Mr Cameron’s employment had terminated in February 1990, an actuarial reduction was applied to his benefits at age 60.  

23. Mr Cameron says that in consequence he believes that prior to July 1990 the Trustees may have discriminated against male deferred members such as himself.  He says that he was previously unaware of any legal advice given to the Trustees to operate what Mr Cameron terms a “discriminatory two tier approach” before he learned of it from the Institute of Actuaries.  

24. Mr Cameron said that disclosure of the advice given would show whether the Plan Actuary had been entitled to apply an actuarial reduction to himself. benefits payable at age 60.  Mr Cameron said that the Plan Actuary maintained that he was entitled to rely on legal advice given to the Trustees.  However, if that legal advice was to the effect that no actuarial reduction should have been applied pursuant to the Deed in force at the time Mr Cameron left his employment then that was what the Actuary should have done, but did not.  

25. Mr Cameron says that it seems clear that advice given by NabarroNathanson in 1993/1994 was that in accordance with the Trust Deed in force at the time (ie the Deed of Amendment dated 27 July 1988) a nil actuarial reduction ought to have been applied to his benefits or transfer value.  Mr Cameron says that disclosure of that and any other relevant legal advice would show whether the Plan Actuary was entitled to apply actuarial reductions to Mr Cameron’s benefits as he actually did.  

26. Mr Cameron relies upon the cases of Re Londonderry’s Settlements (1964) 3 ALL ER 855 and O’Rourke v Darbyshire (1920) AC 581.  In Re Londonderry’s Settlements the Court of Appeal held that in general beneficiaries were entitled as a matter of proprietary right to inspect trust documents.  However, the Court of Appeal went on to say that such right did not extend to documents bearing on the deliberations of the trustees leading to their decisions (taken in good faith) as to the exercise of discretionary powers, for those were decisions taken in a confidential role and the trustees were not bound to disclose their motives and reasons.

27. In O’Rourke v Darbyshire  Lord Wrenbury said:

“If the plaintiff is right in saying that he is a beneficiary, and if the documents are documents belonging to the executors as executors, he has a right to access to the documents which he desires to inspect upon what has been called in the judgments in this case a proprietary right.  The beneficiary is entitled to see all the trust documents and because he is a beneficiary.  They are in a sense his own.  Action or no action, he is entitled to access to them.  This has nothing to do with discovery.  The right to discovery is a right to see someone else’s documents.  A proprietary right is a right to access to documents which are your own.  No question of professional privilege arises in such a case.  Documents containing professional advice taken by the executors as trustees contain advice taken by trustees for their cestuis que trust, and the beneficiaries are entitled to see them because they are beneficiaries.”

28. Mr Cameron also refers to a previous Determination of mine (reference number L00370), a complaint made by Mr C Allen).  In my Determination I said:

“As a matter of good administrative practice Trustees should provide reasons for their decision to those with a legitimate interest in the matter and, subject to the need to preserve rights to privacy of individual members, should also make the minutes of their meeting available to scheme members.  I can see no good reason for the Trustee not to  have done so in this case and the failure of the Trustee to do this for Mr Allen was also maladministration.  Not knowing the basis on which an adverse decision is taken is itself an injustice.”

THE TRUSTEES’ RESPONSE

29. NabarroNathanson, instructed by the Trustees, responded to the application by letter dated 13 February 2003.  The Trustees said that Mr Cameron’s request for disclosure of the legal advice given should be refused.  The Trustees said that such advice would ordinarily be regarded as confidential and privileged.  The Trustees argued that the advice was intrinsically connected with the Trustees’ decision making process and on that basis disclosure should be refused.  The Trustees added that disclosure of the written advice could be misleading as oral advice was also given.  That took place many years ago, starting in the 1980s with oral advice having been given by solicitors and actuaries at Trustees’ meetings over a long period of time.  It was argued that it would be unfair to expect the Trustees to produce a comprehensive and accurate account of such advice given so long ago.

30. The Trustees agreed that Re Londonderry’s Settlement stated

“if a solicitor advising trustees commits to paper an aide-memoire summarising the state of the fund or of the family and reminding trustees of past distributions and future possibilities, those documents, as also letters of the trustees’ solicitors to the trustees, are trust documents which beneficiaries are entitled to inspect.”  

However, the Trustees argued that there are numerous parts of the judgment which distinguish and restrict the application of that statement.  In particular the Trustees referred to comments made by Harman, LJ  as follows:

“…trustees exercising a discretionary power are not bound to disclose to their beneficiaries the reasons actuating them coming to a decision.  This is a long standing principle and rests largely, I think, on the view that nobody could be called on to accept a trusteeship involving the exercise of discretion unless, in the absence of bad faith, he were not liable to have his motives or his reasons called into question either by the beneficiaries or by the court.

…..I would hold that, even if documents of this type ought properly to be described as trust documents, they are protected for the special reason which protects the trustees’ deliberations on a discretionary matter from disclosure.”

31. Further, Danckwerts J stated :

“It is one thing to give directions whether particular documents in the case should be disclosed by the trustees or not; it is quite another to give the trustees directions in general terms which admit of great doubt and may be thoroughly misleading.

…..It seems to me that, where trustees are given discretionary trusts which involve a decision on matters between beneficiaries, viewing the merits and other rights to benefit under such a trust, the trustees are given a confidential role and they cannot properly exercise that confidential role if at any moment there is likely to be an investigation for the purpose of seeing whether they have exercised their discretion in the best possible manner.”

32. The Trustees said that in the light of the Determination L00370 and in particular paragraphs 29 and 30 thereof, the Trustees had been even more anxious than previously to ensure that Mr Cameron received all appropriate information relevant to the payment of his benefits under the Plan.  The Trustees considered that they had acted in accordance with the spirit of that Determination and that over a period of more than a decade much information had been supplied to Mr Cameron including, but not limited to, trust deeds and rules, actuarial assumptions, explanations of calculations and their application to Mr Cameron, most of which had been provided at no cost to him.  The Trustees said that Mr Cameron had raised many questions and the Trustees had always sought to provide comprehensive, accurate and helpful responses to him, as demonstrated by the number and size of files held by the Trustees’ solicitors.  However, the Trustees considered that they were right not to comply with wide ranging requests made by Mr Cameron on a frequent basis.  NabarroNathanson had advised the Trustees, in view of the aggregate cost to the Plan, that they should endeavour to bring the matter to a close with Mr Cameron otherwise the security of the benefits of other Plan members and beneficiaries would ultimately be prejudiced.

33. The Trustees suggested that although Mr Cameron’s dispute purported to be solely concerned with obtaining disclosure of legal advice received by the Trustees, his true motive was seeking to challenge the Determination of his previous complaint which concluded that Mr Cameron had suffered no financial loss.  The Trustees suggested that Mr Cameron’s reference of this new matter to my office was an abuse of proceedings.  

34. The Trustees also referred to the case of Schmidt v Rosewood Trust Limited decided by the Privy Council on 27 March 2003.  In that case, Mr Schmidt, as a beneficiary and the administrator of his father’s estate, sought disclosure of trust accounts and assets relating to two settlements made by his late father.  It was held that the disclosure of trust documents was an aspect of the court’s inherent jurisdiction rather than a proprietary right of a beneficiary and that no beneficiary had any entitlement as of right to the disclosure of anything which could be described as a trust document.  

35. During the course of my investigation, the Trustees said that they were “at a loss” to understand why Mr Cameron would want a copy of the legal advice he had requested.  His earlier complaint (K00037) about the quantification of his transfer value was closed and his complaint to the Institute of Actuaries had failed at both first instance and on appeal.  His pension was in payment and had been correctly calculated and paid.  

36. The Trustees referred to my decision in Mr Beale’s application (L00743) and suggested that Mr Cameron’s application was similar and ought to be treated on the same basis.  That Determination related to a request by Mr Beale for the Trustees to provide detailed calculations relating to his pension.  The Trustees referred to two particular paragraphs where I said:

“37.
Looked at in isolation, Mr Beale’s request in his letter of 31 May 2001 appears reasonable and might have led me to be critical of any failure to respond within a reasonable time.  However, in my view it would be unfair and unrealistic to look at the request in isolation.  It is necessary to take account of the dispute which has been ongoing since at least 1994”

“42.
No useful purpose would have been served by providing the information because Mr Beale is no longer entitled to assert that his pension is wrongly calculated.  The inevitable result of providing the information would simply have been to enable Mr Beale to pursue his already hostile correspondence with further vigour.”

37. The Trustees referred to a letter dated 16 January 2004 from Mr Cameron to the Chairman of the Trustees (requesting information relating to a letter from the Chairman sent to Mr Cameron on 18 October 2002) as illustrative .  The Trustees said that, although in addition to complying with their legal obligations regarding disclosure, they had always endeavoured to be helpful towards Mr Cameron, he never ceased wanting further information or advice without any stated need or purpose.  The Trustees were mindful of the costs and, given that Mr Cameron’s benefits from the Plan have been correctly calculated, considered that after over ten years they were entitled to closure.  

38. The Trustees also argued that the legal advice, at least since 1993, had been given in contemplation of legal proceedings and was therefore legally privileged and should not be disclosed.  The Trustees said that NabarroNathanson had advised the Trustees from 1993 and thereafter in connection with the “numerous and various” issues raised by Mr Cameron and that all material times there was a reasonable prospect of a Mr Cameron pursuing a formal complaint.  The “dominant” purpose of the advice was in connection with such a claim or complaint and Mr Cameron did bring a complaint to this office.  The Trustees argued that if advice since 1993 could not be disclosed then it would be wrong to order the disclosure of earlier advice as that could only be properly read with the later legal advice in order that a correct and comprehensive picture be understood.  The Trustees refer to a letter dated 1 November 1993 from Mr Cameron’s actuary to the Plan’s then Administrators querying how Mr Cameron’s benefits had been calculated and say that letter left the Trustees in no doubt that there was a distinct possibility that  Mr Cameron would pursue a formal complaint against the Trustees.  

39. The Trustees also referred to Mr Cameron’s application in April 1990 (subsequently withdrawn) for unfair dismissal to what was then the Industrial Tribunal and to High Court proceedings for wrongful dismissal threatened by solicitors acting for Mr Cameron in November 1990 and January 1991, when a letter before action was sent.  The Trustees say that in 1993 when Mr Cameron’s actuary wrote to the Plan administrators challenging pension figures provided, the Trustees were in no doubt that there was a distinct possibility that Mr Cameron would pursue a formal complaint.  

40. The Trustees said that Mr Cameron’s request for disclosure was confined to his complaint against the Plan Actuary.  That complaint had been dismissed by the Institute of Actuaries. The Trustees said that there was no evidence to support Mr Cameron’s contention that the Institute’s Tribunal’s decision-making process may have been compromised due to a lack of information.  The Trustees said that, having consulted with the Plan Actuary, they were unaware that any request for information/documents had been turned down.  The Trustees considered that Mr Cameron was seeking to relitigate his complaint about the Plan Actuary when there was no realistic prospect of the investigation being reopened.  The Trustees pointed out that the Clerk to the Institute’s Tribunal had advised that Mr Cameron’s complaint could not be reopened and any new complaint would require evidence of “different or additional charges” against the Plan Actuary and Mr Cameron had not adduced any such new or additional charges against the Plan Actuary.

41. The Trustees reviewed the matter in the light of the House of Lords decision in Three Rivers DC v Bank of England 3 WLR 1274.  The Trustees said that Mr Cameron was requesting the disclosure of privileged documents to pursue a course of action which was no longer open to him.  The Trustees said that the documents in question were privileged whether one applied the approach of the House of Lords or the Court of Appeal.  The Trustees said that the House of Lords’ judgment strengthened the Trustees’ position and noted that the underlying rationale for maintaining legal advice privilege was endorsed by their Lordships.  The Trustees maintained that documents subject to litigation privilege do not have to be disclosed and this was never in question in the Three Rivers case.  The Trustees said that if, as in this case, the documentation constitutes advice between a solicitor and client that is given in a relevant legal context then it attracts legal advice privilege.  The Trustees had never waived that privilege and Mr Cameron’s case for disclosure rested on the principles laid down in Schmidt v Rosewood.  The Trustees maintained that there was no legitimate basis for disclosure in accordance with that case particularly as the documents could not be utilised for the purpose stated by Mr Cameron.  His complaint to the actuarial profession could not be pursued further and it was conjecture to assert that his complaint could be reopened following disclosure of the documents requested.  The Trustees said that the Tribunal’s decision making process had not been impeded in any way by a lack of information or documents. 

42. The Trustees reiterated that litigation privilege applied to those documents which came into existence from 1993 and that advice could not be considered separately from and without reference to the earlier advice given to the Trustees.  The Trustees considered it was not necessary to establish that litigation privilege attaches to the documents requested as that merely lent support to their case against disclosure based on legal advice privilege and the proper application of the principles in Schmidt.

SUBMISSIONS FROM COMPLAINANT

43. Mr Cameron said that he had not sought to challenge the Determination of his previous application (K00037) and that he had no intention of initiating legal proceedings against the Trustees as he recognised that his claims against them were finalised by the previous Determination.  However he referred to the finding, in paragraph 49 of the previous Determination, of maladministration on the part of the then Scheme Administrators “notwithstanding the role of the Actuary”.  Mr Cameron had subsequently then made his complaint to the Institute of Actuaries against the Plan Actuary, who was not a party to his previous application to my predecessor. Mr Cameron contends that the Institute’s Committee may not have seen all the relevant legal advice and that their decision may therefore have been flawed.  

44. Mr Cameron rejected the argument that advice was given in contemplation of legal proceedings.  He accepts that legal proceedings against the Trustees were mentioned in a letter from his solicitors dated 19 October 1994 (about the payment of a transfer value) and said that he would agree to restrict his request for disclosure to advice from 27 July 1988 to 19 October 1994.  

45. Mr Cameron said that there were far greater differences than similarities between his case and that of Mr Beale.  He pointed out that his was a dispute of law.  He said that he required disclosure by the Trustees of legal advice given to them during the period indicated so that he could ascertain what legal advice the Plan Actuary submitted to the Institute of Actuaries and relied on in his defence.

46. About the Three Rivers case, Mr Cameron said that his application was based on trust law and the principle of legal professional privilege had no application as between a trustee and a beneficiary.  He cited, in support, an extract from the commentary to the Civil Procedure Rules 1998, Part 31.3.23 dealing with disclosure and inspection of documents which said privilege could not be claimed by a trustee against his cestui que trust.  He says that publishers of the White Book, have told him that no alterations to that editorial comment were planned in the light of the Three Rivers case.  

47. Mr Cameron referred to two cases, Talbot v Marshfield (1865) 2 Dr. & Sm. 549 and In re Mason (1881) M. 3538.  The first case concerned trustees who had taken counsel’s opinion as to whether they should exercise a discretionary power to advance part of the trust fund for the benefit of some of the beneficiaries.   Some of the other beneficiaries opposed the trustees proposed action and issued proceedings.  The trustees then sought further advice.  It was held that the trustees were required to disclose the first advice but not the second, obtained after legal action had commenced.  In the other case, the trustee was not prepared to disclose some letters passing between him and his co trustee and their solicitors before any legal action commenced but it was held that the documents must be produced. 

48. About litigation privilege as claimed by the Trustees, Mr Cameron said that there was no actual or contemplated litigation before 27 July 1988 in so far as the Trustees were concerned.  Mr Cameron said that in documents circulated to Plan members, the Trustees voluntarily disclosed their specific reason for executing the Deed of Amendment dated 27 July 1988 as to equalise benefits in the Plan for men and women.  Mr Cameron suggested that the Trustees had waived privilege in respect of their decision to amend the Plan provisions.  Mr Cameron also argued that the Trustees had waived any legal professional privilege by allowing the Scheme Actuary to disclose the legal advice for his own benefit to the Committee.   

49. Mr Cameron also referred to a lecture given by Mr Justice Lightman on 21 October 2003 about trustees’ duty to provide information to beneficiaries.  He further quoted from a letter from the Law Society dated 10 February 2005 in reply to a letter from E J Winter & Son, solicitors, to the President of the Law Society about an article written by him and published in the Law Society Gazette on 9 December 2004 following the Three Rivers decision.  The Law Society’s letter included the following:

“I note that you refer to the case of Schmidt v Rosewood Trust Limited.  I am unclear of the relevance of this in the context of LLP [legal professional privilege] as this deals with pure trust related issues and is unrelated to the issues considered in Three Rivers. I am aware however, that some practitioners remain of the view that trustees should still disclose Counsel’s advice as the Court will almost certainly order its disclosure even though the proprietary right appears to have gone and that they view the decision in Schmidt as unsatisfactory.”

CONCLUSIONS
50. Mr Cameron’s case is put on the basis that he has a proprietary right as a beneficiary to disclosure of the legal advice given to the Trustees as such advice constitutes  trust documents.  I agree that the advice does fall within the definition of a trust document but the Privy Council’s decision in Schmidt v Rosewood casts considerable doubt on his claim that he, as a beneficiary, has a proprietory right to such documents.   

51. The Privy Council decision indicates a redefined approach the courts are likely to take in deciding what constitutes trust documents which a beneficiary is entitled to inspect. The Schmidt v Rosewood Trust case was decided by the Privy Council and as such is not directly binding on me or on English Courts.  It is however highly persuasive authority.  In Schmidt, the Privy Council, referring to Lord Wrenbury’s observations in O’Rourke v Darbyshire (set out above) said: 

“…. the more principled and correct approach is to regard the right to seek disclosure of trust documents as one aspect of the court’s inherent jurisdiction to supervise, and if necessary, intervene in, the administration of trusts.  The right to seek the court’s intervention does not depend on entitlement to a fixed and transmissible beneficial interest.  The object of a discretion (including a mere power) may also be entitled to protection from a court of equity, although the circumstances in which he may seek protection, and the nature of the protection he may expect to obtain, will depend on the court’s discretion.”

52. Lord Walker (who delivered the Privy Council’s decision) went on to say:

“…no beneficiary (and least of all a discretionary object) has any entitlement as of right to disclosure of anything which can plausibly be described as a trust document.  Especially when there are issues as to personal or commercial confidentiality, the court may have to balance the competing interests of different beneficiaries, the trustees themselves, and third parties.  Disclosure may have to be limited and safeguards may have to be put in place.  Evaluation of the claims of a beneficiary (and especially of a discretionary object) may be an important part of the balancing exercise which the court has to perform on the materials placed before it.  In many cases the court may have no difficulty in concluding that an applicant with no more than a theoretical possibility of benefit ought not to be granted any relief.” 

53. The Privy Council identified three areas in which the court may have to form a discretionary judgment:

· whether someone who might benefit from the trustees’ discretion (or some other beneficiary with only a remote interest) should be granted relief at all;

· what classes of documents should be disclosed either completely or in an edited form; and 

· what safeguards should be imposed (whether by undertakings to the court, arrangements for professional inspection, or otherwise) to limit the use which may be made of documents or information disclosed under the order of the court.

54. To sum up the legal position, pre Schmidt, the court would first consider the claimant’s status as a beneficiary and whether the document(s), disclosure of which was sought, were trust documents.  Post Schmidt, the position is somewhat different in that a proprietary right is neither sufficient nor necessary.  The decision whether disclosure ought to be ordered is a balancing exercise.  

55. The Trustees’ main argument is that disclosure ought to be refused on the basis that the legal advice is “intrinsically connected with the Trustees’ decision making process”.  The extracts from judgments cited in support refer to the exercise by trustees of discretion.  However, the Trustees have not specifically said that, in Mr Cameron’s case, the legal advice given was in relation to the exercise by the Trustees of their discretion.

56. The precise dates upon which legal advice was given are unclear.  It appears that legal advice was given on some date or dates before 27 July 1988 (when the Deed of Amendment of that date was executed) and the end of July 1990.  It also appears, from the correspondence set out above between SBJ and Digital, that further legal advice was given to the Trustees on or about 15 December 1993.  It is not clear if more advice was given later.   

57. Therefore, for the first period in question (27 July 1988 to the end of July 1990) the Plan was governed the Deed of Amendment dated 27 July 1988. Relevant extracts were set out in my predecessor’s Determination.  That Deed did not deal separately with early retirement (ie between age 60 and 65) of a deferred member.  However, actuarial reduction did not apply in the case of a member retiring at or after age 60 from service.  My predecessor suggested (at paragraph 48 of his Determination) that under the Deed of Amendment dated 1988 Mr Cameron’s transfer value should have been calculated on the basis of no actuarial reduction for retirement after age 60.  If that is correct, it follows that payment of his Plan benefits should have been calculated on the basis of no actuarial reduction for payment at age 60 so that Mr Cameron’s entitlement to unreduced benefits at age 60 was not subject to any discretion on the part of the Trustees.  

58. From 18 September 1990 the Plan was governed by the Trust Deed and Rules of that date.  Again extracts are set out in my predecessor’s Determination.   Rule 2(3)(b) of Schedule I refers to rule 3(2) which says:

“Any pension under this Rule shall be reduced (but not so as to be less than the Guaranteed Minimum Pension from state Pension Age) by the greater of:-

(a)
1/3%for each month between early retirement age and age 60; or

(b)
such other percentage as is advised by the Actuary and agreed by [Digital];

to take account of early receipt.”

59. Discretion, both as to whether benefits could be paid before Normal Retirement Age and, if so, what reduction was to be made to take account of early payment, did not lie with Trustees but with the Employer.

60. Trust Deed and Rules were replaced in their entirety by a Deed and Rules dated 23 December 1993.  What was said in relation to deferred benefits is also set out in my predecessor’s Determination.  Pursuant to Rule 2(2)(b) of Schedule I, early payment of deferred benefits was at the Trustees’ and Digital’s discretion. 

61. At least in so far as advice given prior to the adoption of the Trust Deed and Rules dated 23 December 1993 is concerned, I do not see that the advice given to the Trustees related to the exercise by them of any discretionary power.  In the circumstances, I am not convinced that authorities cited by the Trustees and which relate to the exercise by trustees of discretionary powers are in fact relevant.  

62. In saying that I have not ignored the Deed of Rectification dated 30 May 1996 (referred to in my predecessor’s Determination). However even on the basis that that Deed did have retrospective effect, I cannot see how that affects the question of legal advice given from 1988 to 1994 on the basis of the then existing Plan provisions.  

63. The Trustees have latterly argued that legal advice given since 1993 is privileged on the basis that it was prepared in contemplation of legal proceedings. Legal advice is often obtained in the knowledge that legal proceedings may in the future result.  However, that is different to the situation where specific legal proceedings are imminent or have actually been issued.  

64. The Three Rivers case makes clear the distinction between legal advice and litigation privilege.  In so far as the latter is concerned, as I understand the position, Mr Cameron commenced proceedings in April 1990 in the Industrial Tribunal and proceedings in 1993 in the High Court for breach of contract and wrongful dismissal.  Both actions were against Digital as Mr Cameron’s former employer.  As the Trustees were not a party to those actions (even though they may have been aware of them) it is difficult to see how any legal advice obtained by them at that time could be said to relate to such proceedings.  

65. Solicitors acting for Mr Cameron did, in a letter dated 19 October 1994, threaten to issue proceedings against the Trustees in respect of Mr Cameron’s transfer value, although no proceedings were in fact issued.  Mr Cameron has said that he would accept the period for disclosure to be up until 19 October 1994, instead of up to the end of December 1994 as he initially requested, which I think is reasonable.  As far as legal advice prior to 19 October 1994 is concerned, I am not convinced any such advice can properly be said to be the subject of litigation privilege.

66. The Trustees’ case in any event is that they do not need to establish that litigation privilege applies.  Rather they say that this “lends further support for the case against disclosure based on legal privilege and the proper application of Schmidt.”  I understand the Trustees’ argument to be that the documents attract legal advice privilege although it is not their status as such which ought to preclude disclosure but the application of the principles in Schmidt.  Mr Cameron does not dispute that the advice would normally be subject to legal advice privilege but he argues that legal advice privilege does not apply in a trust matter where disclosure of a trust document is sought by a beneficiary.  It seems that both Mr Cameron and the Trustees agree that the Three Rivers decision is not of direct relevance and that the matter still turns upon the principles in Schmidt (and on the assumption that Schmidt ought to be followed).  
67. I am not convinced that Mr Cameron’s case is similar to that of Mr Beale or that I should adopt a similar approach to that which I took in determining that complaint.  Mr Beale’s complaint looked at in isolation, concerned a failure to provide information about the calculation of Mr Beale’s benefits.  However, I took the view that it was part of an issue that had been on-going since at least 1994 as to whether his benefits had been correctly calculated, an issue which my predecessor had determined in 1995. In the circumstances and as Mr Beale was no longer entitled to assert that his pension had been wrongly calculated I did not see that any useful purpose would be served by the provision of the information he had requested.  

68. Mr Cameron recognises that his claims against the Trustees were finalised by my predecessor’s Determination.  However, he has identified a specific purpose for seeking disclosure.  I recognise that over a period of years he has raised a number of queries and made various requests for information which the Trustees and/or their legal advisors have had to deal with and which have resulted in costs to the Scheme.  However, the Trustees could have responded to the request which is the subject of this application by providing copies of the legal advice at no significant cost.  The Trustees’ refusal to do so is likely to have fuelled suspicions on the part of Mr Cameron as to the content of the legal advice, and incidentally has I suspect incurred costs which the Plan could have avoided had the advice been supplied.   

69. Mr Cameron’s motive for seeking disclosure is that this may enable him to proceed further with his original or with a fresh complaint to the Institute of Actuaries about the Plan Actuary.  The Trustees suggest that Mr Cameron will be unable to level different or additional charges against the Actuary such as to ground a new complaint. I doubt that this is a matter on which either they or I should express a view.

70. It is not for me to speculate on whether the Institute of Actuaries would accept a further complaint from Mr Cameron if disclosure was ordered and Mr Cameron was then able to show that the Institute of Actuaries had not been provided with all the relevant legal advice.  I recognise that even if he succeeds in what appears to be his aim of having disciplinary action taken by the Institute against the Plan Actuary, the Institute will not be able to direct that any redress shall be provided for him.  But I am not persuaded that those are reasons to deny him sight of documents which might enable him to pursue that aim.  

71. I accept that the written legal advice may in effect be incomplete as, according to the Trustees, it was supplemented by oral advice, the content of which the Trustees say would now be impossible to recall precisely.  The Trustees contend that in the circumstances the disclosure of the written advice would be seriously misleading.  That too seems to me to be primarily a matter for the Institute of Actuaries if they are able to consider a fresh complaint. If the Trustees consider that sight of the written advice might be misleading, the Trustees might wish to providing some explanation to put the written advice into context and avoid such an impression.   

72. Mr Cameron points to my Determination of Mr Allen’s complaint (as referred to above) in which I decided  that, even if not legally obliged to do so, as a matter of good administrative practice, trustees should provide reasons for decision to those with a legitimate interest in the matter.  However, providing reasons for a decision is not the same as providing copies of legal advice received either prior to or following the taking of a decision so I do not see the issue raised by Mr Cameron is that same as that raised by Mr Allen.  

73. I am not persuaded by what the Trustees say as to why Mr Cameron is not entitled to disclosure.  My conclusion is that Mr Cameron’s is a case where disclosure ought to be ordered.  

74. As to the period in respect of which disclosure ought to be ordered, Mr Cameron is seeking disclosure of legal advice given to the Trustees from a (unspecified) date prior to May 1988 up until 19 October 1994.  The Trustees have not commented specifically on the period in question and I see no reason not to order disclosure in relation to the period requested by Mr Cameron.  However, the Trustees shall only be obliged to disclose legal advice (whether from solicitor or Counsel) received during that period which can be said to relate to Mr Cameron or the class of beneficiaries to which he belongs.  The legal advice to be disclosed should include any oral advice, of which a written note is available.  

DIRECTION
75. Copies of the legal advice as defined in the preceding paragraph received by the Trustees during May 1988 and up to 19 October 1994 should be provided to Mr Cameron within 28 days of this Determination.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 April 2005
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